18. TOTAL LIABILITIES (46.691.468) (7.574.451) (198.501) (48.552)

19. Off-balance sheet derivative
instruments net position (19a-19b) (33.015.918) (6.290.426) 654.147 --
19a. Derivative assets 165.588.830 11.006.936 14.787.665 239.000
19b. Derivative liabilities (198.604.748) (17.297.362) (14.133.518) (239.000)
20. Net foreign currency position (79.707.386) (13.864.877) 455.646 (48.552)

21. Net foreign currency position of monetary items

position (1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a) (10.065.288) (3.274.442) 1.457.658 (39.702)

ÜNLÜ YATIRIM HOLDİNG A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020 and 2019
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated)

74

29 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(iii) Information on market risk (Continued)

Foreign currency risk (Continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

 Profit/loss Shareholders’ equity

31 December 2020

Appreciati

on of

foreign

currency

Depreciatio

n of foreign

currency

Appreciati

on of

foreign

currency

Depreciatio

n of foreign

currency

10% change in USD foreign currency rate

1. USD net asset/(liability) 6.220.098 (6.220.098) 6.220.098 (6.220.098)

2. Hedged portion against USD risk (-)

3. Net effect of USD (1+2) 6.220.098 (6.220.098) 6.220.098 (6.220.098)

10% change in EUR foreign currency rate

4. EUR net asset/(liability) 561.155 (561.155) 561.155 (561.155)

5. Hedged portion against EUR risk (-)

6. Net effect of EUR (4+5) 561.155 (561.155) 561.155 (561.155)

10% change in GBP foreign currency rate

7- GBP net asset/(liability) (26.623) 26.623 (26.623) 26.623

8- Hedged portion against GBP risk (-)

9- Net effect of GBP (7+8) (26.623) 26.623 (26.623) 26.623

TOTAL (3+6+9) 6.754.630 (6.754.630) 6.754.630 (6.754.630)

ÜNLÜ YATIRIM HOLDİNG A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020 and 2019
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated)

75

29 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(iii) Information on market risk (Continued)

Foreign currency risk (Continued)

 Profit/loss Shareholders’ equity

31 December 2019

Appreciati

on of

foreign

currency

Depreciatio

n of foreign

currency

Appreciati

on of

foreign

currency

Depreciatio

n of foreign

currency

10% change in USD foreign currency rate